10-28-200	04 (0 77.04)
OMB 463 0651-0011 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI T U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic
To the Honorable Commissioner of 10286938	33 Seriecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Air products and Chemicals, Inc.	Name: Innovative Research Technologies LL
7201 Hamilton Boulevard	Millovative Nescalcii Tecimologies EL
Allentown, PA 18195-1501 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ⊠No	
, realistical name (o) or conveying party (cos) and conveying party	Street Address: 9081 Bay Island Drive
	City Tampa State Florida ZIP 33618
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ N
Nature of Conveyance:	
Execution Date: 20 September 2004 and 6 August 2004	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	ution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers atta	5,359,858 5,394,707 5,948,456
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total humber of applications and paterns involved.
Name: Ruth Ann Borst	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 120.00
Legal Assistant	☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Internal Address: Patent Department ()	
Street Address: 7201 Hamilton Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:
City Allentown State PA ZIP 18195-1501	01-0493
	THIS SPACE
Statement of signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948 Name, Reg. No. of Person Signing	Signature 20 Cet Co
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948	Signature 20 Cet Co
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infection of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948 Name, Reg. No. of Person Signing Total number of pages co Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Director of the U.S. Pate	Signature 20 Cct Co
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inference of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948 Name, Reg. No. of Person Signing Total number of pages co Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Director of the U.S. Pate P.O. Bo	Signature Date myrising coversheet: _1 t Recordation Services ent and Trademark Office ox 1450 (A 22313-1450
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948 Name, Reg. No. of Person Signing Total number of pages co Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Director of the U.S. Pate P.O. Bo Alexandria, V	Recordation Services ent and Trademark Office ox 1450
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948 Name, Reg. No. of Person Signing Total number of pages co Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Director of the U.S. Pate P.O. Bo Alexandria, V. 77/2004 ECOOPER 00000273 010493 5359658	Signature Date Date The property sheet: 1 Date Da
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948 Name, Reg. No. of Person Signing Total number of pages co Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Director of the U.S. Pate P.O. Bo Alexandria, V	Signature Date Date The property sheet: 1 Date Da
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. Robert J. Wolff, Reg. No. 34,948 Name, Reg. No. of Person Signing Total number of pages co Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Director of the U.S. Pate P.O. Bo Alexandria, V.	Signature Date Date The property sheet: 1 Date Da

PATENT REEL: 015918 FRAME: 0077

ASSIGNMENT

For value received, AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. ("APCI"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 7201 Hamilton Boulevard, Allentown, PA 18195-1501, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to INNOVATIVE RESEARCH TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of Florida, with a principal office at 9081 Bay Island Drive, Tampa, Florida 33615. the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the Letter Patent of the United States as follows:

Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
5,359,858	01 November 1994
5,394,707	07 March 1995
5,948,456	07 September 1997

in and to any divisional, continuation, provisional or reissue applications based thereon, and in and to all Letters Patent upon said inventions or improvements which may be granted in foreign countries. **APCI** hereby also assigns and conveys to said **INNOVATIVE RESEARCH TECHNOLOGIES LLC**, all the rights accruing by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (Art. 4), including the right to apply for and to have patents issued in its own name.

APCI hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the Untied States and the Officials of the Patent Offices of all other countries to issue the Letters Patent of their respective countries to said INNOVATIVE RESEARCH TECHNOLOGIES LLC, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

APCI hereby promises and agrees to execute all papers and perform all acts necessary to secure to and vest in said INNOVATIVE RESEARCH TECHNOLOGIES LLC, its successors and assigns, the rights conveyed as herein set forth.

ASSIGNMENT ACCEPTED BY:

INNOVATIVE RESEARCH TECHNOLOGIES LLC

By: William Pecora

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: September 20, 2004

RÉCORDED: 10/22/2004

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC.

By: Mark L. Rodgers

Title: Assistant General Counsel-

Intellectual Property

Date: 6 August 2004

PATENT REEL: 015918 FRAME: 0078